Comox Valley Staff report

REGIONAL DISTRICT

DATE: May 22, 2018
FILE: 3730-20 / BV 2A 18
TO: Chair and Members

Board of Vari
oard of vatance Supported by Russell Dyson

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Russell Dyson
Chief Administrative Officer R. Dyson
RE: Board of Variance Application - 3130 Cumberland Road (Freek)

Baynes Sound — Denman / Hornby Islands (Electoral Area A)
Lot A, District Lot 179, Comox District, Plan VIP60004, PID 018-982-051

Purpose
To provide information on a Board of Variance (BOV) application to allow a proposed carriage
house to have interior access between floors and to not provide an outdoor staircase.

Executive Summary

e The applicant is applying to the BOV to allow a proposed carriage house to have an interior
staircase as the sole means of access to the second storey residential use.

e A carriage house is a two-storey building in which the top floor is a secondary dwelling unit and
the bottom floor is used for an accessory use (e.g. garage, storage, workshop, etc.). As a means
of keeping the residential and accessory uses separate, the Zoning Bylaw prohibits internal
access between the two floors.

e The applicant intends to reside in the carriage house and cites physical mobility concerns as she
ages as the reason for the requested variance.

Prepared by: Concurrence:

J.- MacLean A. Mullaly

Jodi MacLean, MCIP, RPP Alana Mullaly, M.PL, MCIP, RPP

Rural Planner Acting General Manager of Planning

and Development Services Branch

Stakeholder Distribution (Upon Agenda Publication)
‘ Applicant ‘ v |

Background/Current Situation

An application has been received to consider a variance to the Zoning Bylaw to allow for a carriage
house with interior access from the second storey residential floor area to the first floor where the
accessory use is located and without the mandatory means of access and egress to the second storey
residential use that is external to the structure. The applicant intends to reside in the carriage house
and states that adherence to the regulations concerning external access from the second storey by
means of an unclosed staircase would cause a hardship due to a physical impairment. The applicant’s
rationale is appended as Appendix A.
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The subject property is 0.32 hectares in size and is developed with a single detached dwelling and a
detached garage (Figures 1 and 2). The applicant intends to demolish the existing detached garage
and construct a carriage house with a carport (with second floor deck above) in the garage’s location
(Appendix B). The floor plans (Appendix C) submitted with the application illustrate a proposed
internal staircase that descends into an enclosed room, separated from the remainder of the first
storey floor area, with an access door to the outside. These plans also illustrate no means of access
and egress to the second storey residential area that is external to the structure.

Zoning Bylaw
The property is zoned Residential Rural (R-RU). Bylaw No. 2781, being the “Comox Valley Zoning

Bylaw, 2005 (Appendix D). The zone permits a principal dwelling and one of either a secondary
suite or a carriage house or a secondary dwelling limited in floor area to 90 m?. A carriage house is
an accessory building which has a dwelling unit located on the second storey and is regulated under
section 313(0) of the bylaw. The application seeks relief from the following:

“%i) The second storey floor area occupied by the residential use must have no interior access to any
part of the accessory use below.

) The means of access and egress to the second storey residential use must be external to the
structure and must not be enclosed by walls.”

The intent of these regulations is to separate the 90 m?> dwelling unit from the non-habitable space
below.

Policy Analysis
Division 15 of Part 14 of the Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) (ILGA) requires a local
government that has adopted a zoning bylaw to establish a BOV. A property owner may apply to
the BOV for an order of variance if the owner alleges that compliance with provisions of the zoning
bylaw regulating the siting, dimensions or size of a building or structure would cause hardship.
Section 542(1) of the LGA states that the BOV may order that a minor variance be permitted if the
board:
a. Has heard the applicant and any person notified of the variance;
b. Finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the subject bylaw is complied
with; and
c. Is of the opinion that the variance will not result in inappropriate development of the site,
adversely affect the natural environment, substantially affect the use and enjoyment of
adjacent land, vary permitted uses and densities, or defeat the intent of the bylaw.

Options
The BOV can either approve or deny the variance application.

Financial Factors
Applicable fees have been collected for this application under Bylaw No. 328, being the “Comox
Valley Regional District Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 328, 2014”.

Legal Factors

The report and recommendations contained herein are in compliance with the LGA and the Comox
Valley Regional District (CVRD) bylaws. BOV applications are permitted in certain circumstances
under Division 15 of Part 14 of the LGA.

Comox Valley Regional District
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Regional Growth Strategy Implications

The property is designated Settlement Expansion Area in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS),
being the “Comox Valley Regional District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010”. The
requested variance to the carriage house does not conflict with the growth management policies of
the RGS.

Intergovernmental Factors
There are no intergovernmental factors.

Interdepartmental Involvement
The application was circulated to applicable staff at the CVRD for comment. No concerns were
identified.

Citizen/Public Relations

Notice of the requested variance will be mailed or otherwise delivered to the owners of the subject
property, as well as adjacent property owners and legal tenants within 100 metres of the subject
property, at least ten days prior to the BOV meeting. The notice includes the description of the
requested variance, the land that is the subject of the requested variance, and the time and location
of the BOV meeting. Any resident correspondence or comments received by staff will be provided
to the members at the BOV meeting.

Attachments: Appendix A - “Letter from applicant, dated February 12, 2018”
Appendix B — “Sketch plan, dated February 7, 2018”
Appendix C — “Elevations and floor plans, dated January 29, 2018”
Appendix D — “R-RU Zone”

Comox Valley Regional District
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Februawry 12, 2018

Comox Valley Regional District
600 ComoxRd; Cowrtenay, BC VIN 3P6

RE: Vawionce
Lot: APL: VIP60004DL: 179 ¥PID: 018-982-051

Dear Regional District,

I auw invthe procesy of making application to-buidd o carriage
howse onw my property at 3130 Cumberland Road; Couwrtenay,
BC. Lacasse Construction will be my Builders.

While in the process of the design, we realige we need to-apply
for o variance, to-have the stairs to-my cawriage house be
inside. In order to-hawve thiy approved; I need to- submit a
reason for the request. My main reasow is:

Safety & Comfort- I amv v 65 -yeaw-old widow and am hoping to-
be able to-live inthe carriage house for many yeary ay
independently ay possible. I shattered my wrist o yeor ago-and
although I o continuing with Physiotherapy I st suffer from
limitationy since my left hand iy my dominant hand. By
hawving stairvy inside it will alleviate the possibility of slipping
on wet slippery stairy dwring the rainy and winter season. To-be
able to-live in av space free of worry that someone would be able
to- come up the wsual outside staivy and enter my home
wwwanted: A concerw I hope I will never hawe to-deal with.
Please consider my application. I look forward to-your

Lecirion,

Thank yow.
Sincerely,

(Ms.) Dawn~-Marie Freek



Appendix B Page 1 of 1

SKETCH PLAN TO ACCOMPANY BUILDING PERMIT DATE: FEBRUARY 7, 2018.
APPLICATION FOR: LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 179,
COMOX DISTRICT, PLAN VIP60004

PID: 018-982-051
OWNER: DAWN-MARIE FREEK

° — DENOTES - IRON POST FOUND /‘\
CIVIC: 3130 CUMBERLAND ROAD s

LEGEND

LOT DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON PLAN VIP60004

- DENOTES - SERVICE POLE U
UP - DENOTES - UTILITY POLE
NOTE: ELEVATIONS ARE ON AN ASSUMED DATUM, PNB-LB - DENOTES - PRESENT NATURAL BOUNDARY

LEFT BANK
REFERENCED TO MAIN FLOOR OF THE HOUSE
WITH AN ELEVATION OF 30.0 M. - DENOTES - OVERHEAD WIRES

PLAN
15862

G0E'GL

.00 GV BAT
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=
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=
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33 S ;
e
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27155
VIP60004
ELEVATIONS
ZONING: R-RU
'I MAIN FLOOR HOUSE 30.00 M.
GARAGE FLOOR HOUSE 29.85 M.

PROPOSED CARRIAGE HOUSE LOT A, PLAN VIP60004

GARAGE FLOOR 30.05 M. (NON-FINANCIAL CHARGES)
SECOND FLOOR 32.80 M. COVENANT EH136389
PEAK 36.85 M. NOTE: CHARGES MAY AFFECT THE
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE 30.40 M. POSTIONING OF STRUCTURES ON PROPERTY
HEIGHT (36.85—30.40) 6.45 M.
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE OF A STRUCTURE IS THE AVERAGE
ELEVATIONS OF THE FOUR BUILDING CORNERS. IF THE ELEVATION AT
THE BUILDING CORNERS ARE DISTURBED THEN THE ELEVATION OF THIS PLAN LIES WITH THE
BRUCE LEWIS TS | CORNERS [4RE JDRRIVED) FRCUJTHELMEAREST | BUSTURSKD | S0 COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT
LAND SURVEYING INC. . Bruce Lewis gamans=imsam.
811 HIGHRIDGE COURT SCALE =1 : 400 BOLTHV e oo
COMOX B.C. VOM 3R4 10 0 10 20 30 40 QLT
FILE: 1917-A01 | oy — I

All distances are in metres and decimals thereof unless otherwise stated L
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SKETCH PLAN TO ACCOMPANY BUILDING PERMIT DATE: OCTOBER 20, 2017
APPLICATION FOR: LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 179, A
COMOX DISTRICT, PLAN VIP60004 LEGEND =
LOT DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON PLAN VIP60004
PID: 018-982-051 . 40-0"
OWNER: DAWN—MARIE FREEK ® — DENOTES — IRON POST FOUND m 6" 6 1/2" 6" Z DATE | DESCRIPTION
’ SP — DENOTES — SERVICE POLE 14'-6" 3'-5" 20'-6 1/2"
PNB-LB — DENOTES — PRESENT NATURAL BOUNDARY
LEFT BANK
~ DENOTES — OVERHEAD WIRES |—— ———— - — — — — — - — — — — — — S | L — CONSULTANTS
5\::? DENOTES — FIR TREE | ; \?\?\?\)YYY\?\?x?\)YY\?\?W\2YY\?\?\)\8\)YY\?\?\?\2\)YYY\?\?\)\)YY\?W\)YW\?\?WW\?MW AN YYY\?\?x)\)YYY\?\?\8\2YY\?Y\?\2\)YY\?\?\?\2\)YY\?\?\)\)\)YY\?\?x?\)YYYYW\2YY\?\?\?\8\)YY\?\?\)WYW\?\?\)WW\?\?\)YW\?\?MY q |
- - <}
| § C |_ TN TN T T T T T T rvvsessssess I I % |
=N l 2x6 stud wall over 750 watt "Softheat" | E]
@ — DENOTES - CEDAR TREE . | § Bearing wall —#] | 6" concrete foundation wall baseboard heater | |
g | % ! - I | 3 6"x16" concrete strip footing W ******* | I |
1 | **T: §§ Storage s/aO I ! ; studded load transfer typical Iy ! |
: I o c co I I :
P l 4 N g Sl ED %’i’g : | ;,', s/a to be interconnected | \ /l | I ]
R 1 ‘g% I I 5 with upstairs suite s/a ‘ \ AR N 2
T B g8 as per BCBC \ | -
» 15862 illiE oo : 4
f X | -I.\I —1 L #2 S_PF_or better 2x12.@ 12"oc / {>| |
2° | 49 SPF or better 2x12@ 16" | ‘GE) —~ x- bridging and strapping ' / BHE
| 5@ 99° 1~ = PF or better 2x12@ 16"oc = T~ 3/4" subfloor nailed and glued \ |
‘ 2 15 50” | X- bridging mid span = g | \ // | | I
| x \ | |
44, R | —IH = | / v
| = 830 © | I 30" 68" 12 ' I 3-2x6 b/u column I v | cl
| | 5 o2 R R T PR P R W#-—-'—II;IW on post saddle | IS 5t
| | N | % | —for fire separa\i/onHy' | N | 10°x10" conc. pedestal ‘ A ‘ i | : Y
I 1/2" Type X.GWB - T 36"x36"x8" conc. pad footing \ E
| (B ) ]! @ s LB | / B
| I \A-2/ [ Sto[age | | | \ | / \ %I | | &2/
1 | it floor Lngerstain/ N Garage | y N
L | | gl drain s/a NN 4" concrete slab | / = | |
| _ | ~ &l Mech % ——— 1 c¢o© | | £ 6 mil poly damp proofing | / R
I 3 > ‘ & ol echanica §% - L Fntrance sga L compacted granular fill | / \|_|CJ| | | .
| > = z | 52 o ) 23 o / N K <
P o | = ! 25 to Suite %2 3 . L \ | o
| SRS =8 . o L £8 | lareaofentry( 2T © NOTE: ceiling to be 5/8" Type X GWB painted | | |
| o | L N O H ze =447 sq ft g2 0 including underside of stair X L
o o 2 2 | refer ROWP @ o | 33  uUP i S8 o / | I
o7 for septic @ ~ O H e 5 ] S 1
| o system ® =B #2 SPF or betlgi 2x12@ 16"0c D — ]
| X IPGOOO4 P I g\l' x- bridging mid-span o ! ; studded load transfer from above L
‘ - - - — — — — = — ySURPHY af| —3'g*6'8" - | - f-"—--"——-"—"—— — — — — e, S T T — — — — — <
I #® o= I %{W‘M{‘/‘/‘/‘/‘%{W‘/‘/‘/‘%{W‘/‘/‘{W‘%A S N NSNS, S NESN vt YN . & :
| 3 For Septic I : —To == hose bib = — — — = — — — — - “Tominfe T seatricalpenei It 2
| o oA refer ROWP \ studded load transfer from Tbove resistance 3 0 S =
I G o 12'-8" | rating 24'-10" 2 2'-6" 26 @ . .
| / (e
| 2 . .. . ., ® — g8 8§ ¢
| | S P L 6'-6" 6L1/E 7'-51/2" Gclf 3'-5" 206 1/2" X |S f % ofi N S 3 o
I I - - - - ol s O 32873
| | : | o i 5% ’ : 52 [ 838
| | K & . Carport S5 . & 25 J EQE
| | ; ° 4.0 5t 60 © 5 5282
| e // 6x6 wood post with post saddle 5|2 €8 x5 g Q g
%‘u&* ﬂf‘b‘v /,‘gj 1OHX10" conc. pedeStal & _g) G>J g :45 ‘g §
IR 36"x36"x8" conc. pad footing 5 3 § S a
‘ “I“ Q&“ﬂ //I | _ B _ B - R LL) % P
I I/ [ | [ | [ | e
I /I l DI_._'_ ................ l!_IDI'_I_______Y\;Z_ll_ID
I / = A = AT = [
/ ! | 3-2x10#2 or bttr. SPF beam ! [ 3-2x10#2 or bttr. SPF beam L
NOTE: new carriage hOIJSG_é /// /
to be located approximately / 4"
at existing garage which is e 10"-0" III 11'-8" 118" L 6-0"
to be demolished F
x | I
X | %
o*" ¥ 10 , /; B ‘ )
1" 0g Q #*Q
> R PLAN - O %
X A, ) <
BCLS to locate new building foundation ; 27 ! Lower Floor/ FOU nda“on Plan & - S
prior to placement of concrete 155 | VIP6 OO 04 8 QO a2 U
\ SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" T T T
| o v
I o) S e
| ALL SETBACKS MUST BE CONFIRMED BY HOUSE (®)] 8 5 %"
DESIGNER AND PLANNING/BUILDING DEPARTMENT g O g
AT THE COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT. = a4 £ 2
O S 3
. o
| 2x6 sill plat — =4
f(;(anflsil?;azlfer’: Vinyl horizontal siding % L O
N ELEVATIONS 1/2" & A-bolts @ 6' oc——— — Tyvec house wrap Air barrier < 2 =
& ZONING: R—RU LOT A, PLAN VIP60004 ~—— 1| |1/2" plywood sheathing 6x6 wood timberpost o = (1,
X a8t ® : (NON—FINANCIAL CHARGES) = |2x6 studs @ 24" oc steel post saddle on — O
MAIN FLOOR HOUSE 30.00 M. COVENANT EH136389 4“ ConC.SIab ) R'5 } R'20 f/g batt insulation ) 10X10 Concrete pedestal E ] L_IJJ
GARAGE FLOOR HOUSE 29.85 M. NOTE: CHARGES MAY AFFECT THE R-9HD insulation \ - 6 I’TII'I| poly UV Vapour barrier : | I | e o
GARAGE FLOOR 30.05 M POSTIONING OF STRUCTURES ON PROPERTY (not in garage) . ) 1/2" GWB painted L g
: : _6 mil poly dampproofing , 10" square conc pedestal B [ |
NOTE: ELEVATIONS ARE ON AN ASSUMED DATUM, . compacted granular fill L R I I S _ _8" clearance from grade o
REFERENCED TO MAIN FLOOR OF THE HOUSE o S ; iU flashing reinforced with 2 -13m (1/2") * -
( ) WITH AN ELEVATION OF 30.0 M. THIS PLAN LIES WITH THE I ™" clearance to grade ‘dowels up full height of pedestal L :
BRUCE LEWIS COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT / : : \ ~dowels up Tult height of pedesta S o =
LAND SURVEYING INC. SCAI‘E _ 1 . 400 : g 1' i NOTE damp prOOflng requ”,ed where with 6" hooks in fOOtIng S | . ©
811 HIGHRIDGE COURT - . § B interior slab is below outside grade IeveI 36"x36"x8" pad footing | SR, ,
COMOX B.C. VOM 3R4 10 9 10 20 30 40 / 13 M bars horiz. @ 18" oc o \3"¢fsdolld drain pipe for ‘ with 2 -13m (1/2") bars Dol 8 < PROJECT NO: 1714
e —— e —— " A roof drainage h ’ R :
| FILE: 1917-A01 J All distances are in metres and decimals thereof unless otherwise stated Bruce V. Lewis, BCLS / 1?’,[';? gaIzSo:)/E:tn %ol’:ii oc ) {I : « \\\//A%\\//N/// y/ each way —— —+ o 2 DATE: January 29, 2018
/ ST ANN S AN S S AN yg A .; : : 4"o perfor?jted | L ool N 3 DRAWN BY: JMC
16x6" strip footing .1 . F ‘perimeter drain tile Cme— == e — = | ]
. /mln 24" below grade . N ‘with 6" drain rock cover \\ T N € 8 CHK'D BY:
S|te Plan /KZ 13M bars continuous / ' KNS ) 4
ﬁwnh 13M X- bars @ 6 oc /%
PROJECT DATA: NOTE: : : : SHEET TITLE
Pimrss required for: Typical Foundation Detall Typical Pad Footing Detalil
variance required for: yp ) o
ZONING R-RU SCALE: 1 = 10 .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SCALE: 1" = 10" Site Plan
Lot A Secondary Residence -Carriage House 1) siting of building within 30 m setback to stream
District Lot 179 See attached QEP report Floor Plans
Sf’m\xné’é%té'& SETBACKS REQUIRED PROPOSED GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS:
an . . . .
- FRONT 7.5M (24.6")  8.78M (28.8)) 2) carriage hOUS_e to comply with propoged bylaYV regulations 1) all construction to conform to local by-laws and the current edition of the B.C. Building Code PI'OJeCt |nf0
P.1.D. 018-982-051 - REAR 7.5M (24.6") 26.8M (87.8)) of interior stair access to upstairs suite permitted 2) all electrical to conform to the current edition of the B.C. Electrical Code
- SIDE 3.5M (11.5") 57.9M (189.9") 3) all plumbing to conform to the current edition of the B.C. Plumbing Code
CIVIC ADDRESS: ' ' 4) contractor to verify all dimensions for the building prior to commencement of work and notify the designer of any discrepancies
3130 Cumberl d Road - SIDE 3.5M (11.5)) 3.55M (11.6)) 5) all concrete to be minimum 25 MPa as per B.C.B.C
umoperian oa . d e
6) all reinforcing #13M 400W
Courtenay, B.C. HEIGHT maxivum) 7.0M (22.96")  6.55M (21.5") 7) all footings shall be constructed on native undisturbed soil minimum 24" below grade
8) all wood framing graded shall be #2 SPF or better and #1 D. Fir or better for posts and beams unless otherwise noted
9 neaing,ventlaing and af soncionning systems shall conor (0 ASHRAE stancarcs

30.75+30.38+30.03+30.09
=121.25/4=30.3

OF 3
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DATE | DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

CONSULTANTS

Infiltration Chamber

| Flow dissipator Riparian Setback Area

min 1m length x
0.3 m width

—50-75 mm diameter
drain rock, 100 mm
depth

—25 mm dia drain
rock, 25 mm depth

Perimeter perimeter drai
connection to sump must be
above downspout connection
to sump, and solid overflow

pipe.

Top of the perforated
pipe at the same level

as bottom of overflow
to municipal
stormdrain

ROCK FILTRATION CHAMBER MATERIALS

1. Strlucltural Wall Infiltrati Ch ber Sizing:
g: E:L'{,’T',”e%e’f ('jr;‘;viiter leader/downspout 1t‘hle g::ber :lr':ae;uzlzg a minimum of
4. Infiltration chamber sump 2% of the contributing impervious area,
5. Solidlpipe to ipfiltration chamber at 550 mm depth.
6.  Growing medium
7. Drain rock, 550 mm depth
8.  Non-woven geotextile on bottom, sides, and top of drain rock
9. 100 mm diameter (min) perforated pipe
10. Solid overflow pipe
STANDARD ROCK INFILTRATION LSK 1.0
CHAMBER DETAIL
we  NTS
Drain Pit Detall
»n
C
ne &
C®© (@)
23
85 2§ ¢
o 2 252
82 8 283
S5 [T 333
28 < 5§85
g8 0 pgs
N —
NN
£ € & %
3: &
O c P
S
Asphalt shingles Q
roof underlay ) Q B
Asphalt shingles 172 .roof sheat_hlng (g 8 aa N
engineered scissor ) @)
roof underlay frusses @ 24"0¢ T N m
1/2" roof sheathing R-50 F/G batt insulation flashing at valley set © h = .
engineered scissor . = (o)) = >
Y — — — —  — . — . — ——max 7 mabove average grade = 37.30 (D) )
" 6 mil poly UV ab/vb A @®
trusses @ 24 ‘o 2040 skylight 5/8" GWB light texture finish 5/12 outer slope £ Y, 25
roof vents at peak R-50 F/G batt insulation \ ] y g u _ E g p
6 mil poly UV ab/vb y NN 4 O i S 2
5/8" GWB light texture finish I = ' | = = O
et 5/12 outer slope () 8 A
eaves protecton| 27 flashi Z
aIuminEmfascia B e I [ 2iztl>g?geboard eeaeeeivaseeeons seaneeceianeseaeeetoneeseeny;ieess anseeiseeane SeheeaesarEdi ResaEaN e eaa e areee saneeelseeane RO R AR S QRO RN CQAT I RO AR AN 1 = E ;
gutter g || o= (| ey cor-a-vents at eaves pvc screened and - e EE— S BEE— B EE—— N E— S ———— EE— T @)
pvc screene vented SOfﬁt 2/12 inner s|0pe Ll
and vented soffit 2/12 inner slope : N Bathroom 8
X . . L4 D—
= Vinyl decking m
i [\—‘ ]
: Finished flooring 34" T & G ply subfloor N
K . ] 2x10 joists @ 16" oc -
1 . 3/4" T & G plywood subfioor : ove soffit 15210 beam Vinyl siding i
i I 2x12 #2 SPF joists @ 16" oc ’ ! Tyvec house wrap air barrier stairs: & 6som| |
B «© X-bridging mid span il y 1/2" ol woog sheathin ] 15 risers @7 3/16" «— '
; R-28 batt insulation =1 42" high Ply "ng 11 run11 14 :
i . 2x6 studs @ 24" oc PROJECT NO 1714
i 5/8"Type X GWB painted ] alum. guardrail R-20 f/g batt insulation nosing 3/4" flashing
N b 2-2x10 Nﬂ T glass panels J 1/2" GWB painted ) ] site confirm slope | | _1/2|:rily shea’gnzg‘l“ DRAWN BY: JMC
min fire et T e ‘ ——} ‘ R XX ack trusses oc : _
separation = S S A A S 3-2x12 ‘ 1% slope to drain o ‘ Handraill guardrail = Kl carm e e e e ceiny oV sofft CHK'D BY:
p —F 30 min fire , BCBC — . .
. i . " N S as per Finished flooring X e J
. min 6'5" clearance separation " 30 min fire =
! H from nosing line Vinyl siding 3/4” T & G plywood subfloor separation
; \ i Tyvec house wrap AB ( 2x12 #2 SPF joists @ 12" oc P SHEET TITLE
8 stairs: yve P A s | I X-bridging & strapping @mid span
¢ 15 risers @7 3/1 6" 1/2 pIyWOOd Sheath|ng —4'2X10 beam 2X6 Sl” Iate 30 min f”-e " . LVL beam
P - a " 66 post . P : R-28 batt insulation|  Ggrage
p ® < nosing 3/4" R-20 f/g batt insulation — post saddle 1/2" A- bolts @ 6' oc to be fume proofed from econd
slope grade away § 2x6 sill plate [ tread 12" 6/rr'1'ilé>oly UV vb ;gx;g g.?nc pedejt?l i . A conc siab remaindgr of building
from building ; /73ill gasket , ¥ site confirm 1/2" GWB painted x36x8" conc pad footing 8 clearanc.e to grade N RO hd rigid Insulation & cone foundation wall 4" conc slab | Floor P|an,
. 1/2" A- bolts @ 6' oc 2 coats damp proofing to grade 6 mil poly damp proofing 16x6" conc strip footing 6 mil poly damp proofing L A | de = 30.30
8" clearance to gradgj | /~ " clearance to grade %K/WWW : % compacted [granular il K compactedgranular fit— a\;?;ageeﬂ%roar <eelce_vati6n 30,05 SeCt|OnS
/xr\\j 3"g SOIid drain pipe for | — L\‘ \\\\\\\\\ A\HHHHHHH\\\\HHHHHq\HHHHHHHH HHHHH\L\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ L\‘ \\\\\\\\\ \A\\q\\\\ ‘1\ \\\\ \\\ 3“g SOIid drain pipe for \\\\\\\\\\\\\ 7,\,LLL,\,\,LLLL,\,\,LLU,‘,T: ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ " ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ I‘ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ L“ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ ﬁLU,‘,LU;U,‘,LLU,‘,‘,LLU,‘,LLLL,‘,‘,LGL N 2 - £ = . > N . N
v , foof drainage) o} : 6" conc foundation wall —— | > » , roof drainage . . . . : 2\ . // // /
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706

Residential-Rural (R-RU)

1. PRINCIPAL USE

i) On any lot:

a)

Residential use.

ii) On any lot over 4000 metres? (1.0 acre):

a)

Agricultural use.

2. ACCESSORY USES

On any lot:

1) Secondary suite;

11) Home occupation use;
1ii) Accessory buildings;
1v) Bed and Breakfast.

DENSITY

Residential use is limited to:

1) On any lot:

One single detached dwelling and secondary suite, or one single

detached dwelling and one carriage house, or one single detached dwelling and one
secondary dwelling limited in area to 90.0 metres (968.8 feet?).

SITING AND HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

The setbacks required for buildings and structures within the Residential Rural zone shall be
as set out in the table below.

#H4

#112

Required Setback
Type of . Side yard
Structure Height Front yard | Rear yard Frontage <31m
Frontage >31m

Principal 10.0m (32.8 ft) 7.5m (24.6ft) | 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) | 3.5m (11.5ft)

(24.6f)
Accessory | 4.5m-or less (14.8ft) | 7.5m (24.6ft) | 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft)
Accessory | 6.0m-4.6m (19.7ft) | 7.5m (24.6ft) | 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) | 3.5m (11.5ft)

(24.6ft)

Except where otherwise specified in this bylaw, no building or structure shall be located in any required front and side yard
setback areas. [Part 400, Siting Exceptions, of this bylaw and Bylaw No. 1836 being the “Floodplain Management Bylaw,
1997” may affect the siting of structures adjacent to major roads and the natural boundaries of watercourses and the sea,

respectively.]

PART 700 ¢ RESIDENTIAL ZONES




Bylaw No. 2781

Appendix D Page 2 of 3

“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

5.

LOT COVERAGE

i)

The maximum lot coverage of all buildings and structures shall not exceed 35% of
the total lot area.

FLOOR AREA REQUIREMENTS

)

The maximum combined gross floor area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed
200.0 metres? (2152.9 feet?).

SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS

i)

Despite any other provision of this bylaw, the minimum permitted lot area within

. . . #200
areas designated as “settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional

Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010 is 4.0 hectares.

Despite any other provision of this bylaw, for the purpose of subdivision, the
following sections of this bylaw do not apply to lots within areas designated as

“settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw
No. 120, 20107:

a) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 1. AREA AND FRONTAGE
REQUIREMENTS i);

b) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS i) a); and
C) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS iii).

Lot Area

The minimum lot area permitted shall be 0.8 hectares (2.0 acres)

Despite (iii), a subdivision with lots smaller than identified above may be created by
subdivision provided that the average lot area within the subdivision is equal to the
minimum lot area permitted.

End e R-RU

PART 700 ¢ RESIDENTIAL ZONES
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CONSOLIDATED Bylaw No. 2781

“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005 Page 37

312 Residential Use

1. A secondary dwelling, carriage house nor secondary suite carry with them the privilege of
separate ownership in fee simple and further, permission for the above forms of residential
units is not to be construed in any way as a justification for future subdivision or change in
land use designation. All subdivision requirements and land use designations are applicable

313 Secondary Residential Use

Where permitted in this bylaw, secondary suites must meet the following criteria:

1. They shall be located within a building of residential occupancy containing only one other
dwelling unit and shall have a total floor space of not more than 90.0 metres* (968.8 feet?) in
finished living area. (This area does not include the areas used for common storage, common
laundry facilities or common areas used for access).

2. They shall have a floor space less than 40% of the habitable floor space of the building.
(Floor area for the purposes of this calculation does not include attached storage garages).

3. The secondary suite use must be located within the same real estate entity as the principal
residential use.

4. One off-street parking space shall be provided for the exclusive use of the secondary suite.

5. The proposal has the approval of the local Health Authority.

0. Where permitted in this bylaw, carriage houses must meet the following criteria:

1) The siting of carriage houses shall be in accordance with principal structure setbacks.

ii) The residential use of carriage houses must be located within the second storey of a
building accessory to an existing residential use on the subject property.

1if) The second storey floor area occupied by the residential use must have no interior
access to any part of the accessory use below.

iv) The means of access and egress to the second storey residential use must be external
to the structure and must not be enclosed by walls.

V) The total floor area occupied by the residential use must not exceed 90.0 metres?
(968.8 feet?).

vi) The floor area of the ground level of the structure must not exceed the floor area of
the second storey.

vii) The carriage house cannot be subdivided from the building it is part of under the
Strata Property Act.

viii)  One off-street parking space shall be provided for the exclusive use of the carriage
house.

ix) The proposal has the approval of the local Health Authority.

PART 300 ¢« GENERAL REGULATIONS



	20180522_Dyson_BV2A18_Freek_Carriage_House
	20180522_Dyson_BV2A18_Freek_Carriage_House_Appendix_A
	20180522_Dyson_BV2A18_Freek_Carriage_House_Appendix_B
	20180522_Dyson_BV2A18_Freek_Carriage_House_Appendix_C
	A-1 Freek
	A-2 Freek
	A-3 Freek

	20180522_Dyson_BV2A18_Freek_Carriage_House_Appendix_D
	2781_CV_zoningbylaw_2005_CONSOLIDATED_20130226 76
	2781_CV_zoningbylaw_2005_CONSOLIDATED_20130226 77




